RESOLUTION R-5259

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND INDUCTING KATHY SMITH CONNOR INTO THE KIRKLAND PLAZA OF CHAMPIONS.

WHEREAS, in 1988 the City Council passed Ordinance 3096 which established the Plaza of Champions program and created criteria for selection of persons and organized groups of persons who have made outstanding contributions to the Kirkland community, to be permanently honored by the community and the City of Kirkland; and

WHEREAS, in 2001 the City Council passed Ordinance 3794 which established that nominations for the Plaza of Champions will be reviewed by the Park Board, whose recommendation will be forwarded to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, at their regular meeting of May 10, 2017 the Park Board reviewed the nomination of champion swimmer Kathy Smith Connor and determined that the nomination satisfied the criteria established for the Kirkland Plaza of Champions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Park Board a written report and recommendation on the nomination of Kathy Smith Connor; and

WHEREAS, in a public meeting the City Council considered the written report and recommendation of the Park Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

 $\underline{\text{Section 1}}$. Kathy Smith Connor is hereby inducted into the Kirkland Plaza of Champions.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting on the 20th day of June, 2017.

Signed in authentication thereof this 20th day of June, 2017.

Amy Walen, Mayor

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk